
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:314
ANSWERED ON:02.03.2005
HEALTH FAIR
Narhire Smt. Kalpana Ramesh

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether decision has been taken by the Government to organise any health fair particularly in the District of Osmanabad of Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the amount spent in this regard?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE ( SMT. PANABAKA LAKSHMI)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The health mela was organized at Agriculture College, Near Civil Hospital, Osmanabad district of Maharashtra on 06, 07 &08th February, 2004. The details of the activities and the participating agencies may please be seen in the statement at Annexure- I & II.

(c) An amount of Rs. 8,00,000/- was released in the month of January, 2004 for organizing health mela at Osmanabad district of Maharashtra and an amount of Rs. 5,00,989/- was spent on organization, medicine & other activities.

Annexure-I

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WELFARE

Subject: Feedback on Health Melas during `Swasthya JagruktaMaah` observed between
  15th January to 15th February, 2004.

(i)   General Report-

 Lok Sabha Constituency - Osmanabad
 Name of District         - Osmanabad
 Name of the M.P.         - Shri Shivaji Bapu Kamble
 Venue of the Mela        - Agricultural College,
 Osmanabad, Near Civil Hospital.
 Dates:              - 6 to 8 February, 2004

(ii) Participation Details-

1. No. of Doctors- 15 Major Source (s) -Terna Public Charitable Trust College, Penrvel,
 Mumbai, Nargis Datta Cancer Hospital, Barshi.

 a)   General Screening- 7438


 b)   Specialists    - Surgery, Ob.Gyneacalogy, Cancer Specialist

2.    No. of Pharmacists - 5 Major Source(s) - District Health Office, Z.P. Osmanabad.

3.    No. of other Health  Staff (NGO, LHV etc.) - Nehru Yuva Kendra, Rotary  Club, Intervheel Club.

4.    No. of Volunteers - 100 Manor Source (s) - Nehru Yaya Kendra, Osmanabad.

5.    Name(s) of NGOs who participated and type of participation - Rotry Club Nehru Yuva Kendra
 as a volunter to guide the people & registration.

6.    Involvement of IMA - Yes

(iii) Impact Details

1.    General Impact of IEC publicity material on health care issues- Good

2.    Value of Medicines/drugs used  in the Mela- 376258

3.    List the problems faced by  District Authorities, if any

4.    Suggestions and Remarks.

1) Super Specialityies Services for Heart Disase (Valular Disease) in Paed.

 Age group control above at District Hospital arrangement of higher centre is to referred & with free of charge.

2)    Cancer Pts. Followup is not done in District Hospital.  They are to be selected and cases
 refered to Nargis Datta Cancer Hospital, Barshi & Solapur Cancer Hospital for further treatment.

Annexure-II
REPORT ON HEALTH MELA CHECK-Ups

          S.No Item                  No. of       Remarks
                                     People
                                     benefited

            1. Registrations         7618
            2. Check-up              7438
            3. Treatment             7438
            4. NSV/Vasectomy         00
            5. Tubectomy             01
            6. RCH                   -
            7. Gyneacology           -
            8. Breast Feeding        -
            9. Pediatrics            -
            10.RTI/STD check up      10
            11.Malaria               16
            12.Tuberculosis          21


            13.Leprosy               -
            14.Blindness Control     52
            15.Non-Communicable      -
               Diseases (Diabeties etc.)
            16.HIV/AIDS counseling   07
            17.Cancer                65           Papsmear
            18.Family Planning       400
               Counseling
            19.Polio & DPT           -
               Vaccination
            20.RCH                   -
            21.Gynecology            220
            22.Breast Feeding        -
            23.Pediatrics            635
            24.Cardiology            -
            25.Asthama               -
            26.Dental                371
            27.ENT                   596
            28.Medicine              1569
            29.Surgery               464
            30.Plastic Surgery       -
            31.Skin/Dermatology      649
            32.Blood Test            1071
            33.ECG                   75
            34.X-ray                 210
            35.Ultra Sound           33
            36.Contraceptives        -
               Distributed
            37.Ayurveda              600
            38.Unani                 -
            39.Siddha                -
            40.Horueopathic          300
            41.Others (Please        -
               specify)
          Total                      7365
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